31 December 2011, in accordance with the standards contained in IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for
sale and discontinued operations”; was not audited by an independent auditor; and does not constitute
pro-forma financial information for the purposes envisaged in Regulation 809/2004 (“Appendix II -
Pro forma financial information building block”).

71

1. Consolidated income statement at December 31, 2011 and restated income statement classifying
the transactions affected by the expropriation as discontinued transactions at December 31, 2011.

The following table presents the consolidated income statement for 2011, as prepared by the Board of
Directors on 28 February 2012, and the income statement restated for comparative purposes in order to
classify the transactions affected by the expropriation of Repsol Group shares in YPF S.A. and YPF
Gas S.A. under the headings relating to discontinued operations, in accordance with IFRS 5 (“Non-
current assets held for sale and discontinued operations”).

31/12/2011 31/12/2011
Consolidated

Repsol
Group as
originally

stated

Restated
consolidated

Repsol Group
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (In accordance with
IFRS)

(in million €) (in million €) Variation Variation
Audited Unaudited (in million €) (%)

Sales ..... 60,122 49,994 (10,128) (16.85)
Services rendered and other income ..... 1,380 909 (471) (34.13)
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress... 1,004 711 (293) (29.18)
Income from reversal of impairment losses and gains on
disposal of non-current assets ..... 208 206 (2) (0.96)
Allocation of grants on non-financial assets and other grants..... 17 17 -- --
Other operating income ..... 1,001 800 (201) (19.98)
OPERATING REVENUE 63,732 52,637 (11,095) (17.41)
Supplies ..... (42,904) (39,607) 3,297 (7.68)
Personnel expenses ..... (2,579) (1,809) 770 (29.86)
Other operating expenses ..... (9,740) (5,421) 4,319 (44.34)
Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets..... (3,519) (2,069) 1,450 (41.20)
Impairment provisions recognised and losses on disposal of
non-current assets ..... (185) (182) 3 (1.62)
OPERATING EXPENSES (58,927) (49,088) 9,839 (16.70)
OPERATING INCOME 4,805 3,549 (1,256) (26.14)
Financial income ..... 261 166 (95) (36.40)
Financial expenses ..... (1,035) (871) 164 (15.85)
Changes in the fair value of financial instruments..... 76 150 74 97.37
Net exchange gains/(losses) ..... (125) (308) (183) 146.40
Impairment and gains/(losses) on disposal of financial
instruments ..... 1 1 -- --
FINANCIAL RESULT (822) (862) (40) 4.87
Share result of companies accounted for using the equity
method - net of tax ..... 75 72 (3) (4.00)
NET INCOME BEFORE TAX ..... 4,058 2,759 (1,299) (32.01)
Income tax ..... (1,514) (991) 523 (34.54)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ..... 2,544 1,768 (766) (30.50)
Net income from continuing operations attributable to minority
interests ..... (351) (111) 240 (68.38)
Net income for the year from continuing operations
attributable to the parent ..... 2,193 1,657 (536) (24.44)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

AFTER TAXES ..... -- 776 776 100.00
Net income from discontinued operations attributable to
minority interests ..... -- (240) (240) (100.00)
Net income from discontinued operations attributable to
the parent ..... -- 536 536 100.00
Total net income attributable to the parent ..... 2,193 2,193 -- --

72

The following table displays operating income by segment at 31 December 2011, in accordance with
the preceding restated income statement.

31/12/2011 31/12/2011
Consolidated

Repsol
Group as
originally

stated

Restated
consolidated

Repsol
Group

(in million €)
(in million

€) Variation Variation

SEGMENT Audited Unaudited
(in million

€) (%)

Upstream ..... 1,413 1,413 -- --

LNG ..... 386 386 -- --

Downstream ..... 1,207 1,182 (25) (2.07)

YPF ..... 1,231 -- (1,231) (100.00)

Gas Natural SDG ..... 887 887 -- --

Corporate ..... (319) (319) -- --

Total income of the reported segments 4,805 3,549 (1,256) (26.14)

2. Consolidated cash flow statement at 31 December 2011 restated so as to classify the cash flows
affected by the expropriation as discontinued operations at 31 December 2011

The following table presents the consolidated cash flow statement for 2011, as prepared by the Board
of Directors on 28 February 2012, along with the cash flow statement restated for comparative
purposes in order to classify the cash flows stemming from transactions affected by the expropriation
of Repsol Group shares in YPF S.A. and in YPF Gas S.A. under the headings relating to discontinued
operations, in accordance with the terms of IFRS 5 (“Non-current assets held for sale and
discontinued operations”).

73

 31/12/2011 31/12/2011
Consolidated

Repsol Group
as originally

stated

Restated
consolidated

Repsol Group

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (according to
IFRS)

(in million €) (in million €) Variation Variation

Audited Unaudited
(in million

€) (%)

Net income before taxes ..... 4,058 2,759 (1,299) (32.01)
Adjustments to net income ..... 4,382 2,735 (1,647) (37.59)
Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets ..... 3,519 2,069 (1,450) (41.20)
Other adjustments to income (net) ..... 863 666 (197) (22.83)
Changes in working capital..... (2,239) (2,275) (36) 1.61
Other cash flows from operating activities: ..... (2,081) (1,119) 962 (46.23)
Dividends received ..... 64 62 (2) (3.13)
Income tax received/(paid) ..... (1,784) (1,009) 775 (43.44)
Other proceeds from/(payments for) operating activities..... (361) (172) 189 (52.35)
Cash flows from operating activities(1) 4,120 2,100 (2,020) (49.03)
Payments for investment activities: ..... (6,255) (4,287) 1,968 (31.46)
Group companies, associates and business units ..... (275) (275) -- --
Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and
investment properties ..... (5,516) (3,552) 1,964 (35.61)
Other financial assets ..... (282) (278) 4 (1.42)
Other assets ..... (182) (182) -- --
Proceeds from divestments: ..... 949 932 (17) (1.79)
Group companies, associates and business units ..... 396 396 -- --
Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and
investment properties ..... 116 103 (13) (11.21)
Other financial assets ..... 437 433 (4) (0.92)
Other cash flows ..... 2 2 -- --
Cash flows used in investment activities(1) (5,304) (3,353) 1,951 (36.78)
Proceeds from/ (payments for) equity instruments: ..... (2,557) (2,557) -- --
Acquisition ..... (2,703) (2,703) -- --
Disposal ..... 146 146 -- --
Disposals in ownership interest in subsidiaries without
loss of control ..... 1,888 -- (1,888) --
Proceeds from/ (payments for) financial liabilities ..... 857 134 (723) --
Issues ..... 11,337 7,626 (3,711) --
Return and redemption ..... (10,480) (7,492) 2,988 --
Payments for dividends and payment on other equity
instruments ..... (1,686) (1,333) 353 --
Other cash flows from financial activities ..... (1,005) (890) 115 (11.44)
Interest payments ..... (948) (879) 69 (7.28)
Other proceeds from/(payments for) financing activities..... (57) (11) 46 (80.70)
Cash flows used in/ (from) financing activities(1) (2,503) (4,646) (2,143) 85.62
Effect of changes in exchange rates ..... (84) (81) 3 (3.57)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents(1) (3,771) (5,980) 2,209 58.58
Cash flows from operating activities from discontinued
operations ..... -- 2,020 2,020 --
Cash flows from investment activities from discontinued
operations ..... -- (1,951) (1,951) --
Cash flows from financing activities from discontinued
operations ..... -- 2,143 2,143 --
Effect of changes in exchange rates from discontinued
operations ..... -- (3) (3) --
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from